


1

ACTION SHEET 

ITEM FROM THE 

PUBLIC WORKSICIP AND LAND USE COMMITTEE MEETING 

OF 
MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2014 

ITEM7 

CIP PROJECT #474A- COLONIA PRISMA PARK 

• REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. I WITH LEE LANDSCAPES, INC. IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $55,739.28 

• REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (MARY MACDONALD) 

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ACTION: Meeting cancelled due to lack of Quorum; Forward with No 
Recommendation 

FUNDING SOURCE: 423056.572970.0113400 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS I AMENDMENTS I STAFF FOLLOW UP: 

VOTE FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 

CHAIRPERSON TRUJILLO 

COUNCILOR BUSHEE 

COUNCILOR DIMAS 

COUNCILOR DOMINGUEZ 

COUNCILOR RIVERA 



2

CDity <O>f 5©Jlfllit©1 !Fcej) INJcew Mce~Dcc<OJ 

DATE: 

TO: 

VIA: 

FROM: 

ISSUE: 

memo 
September 8, 2014 

Public Works, CIP, Land Use Committee & Finance Committee 

I . c J. Pin P.E., Public Works Depruiment Director 
·avid Pfeifer, Facilities Division Director ~-- · · 

Mary MacDonald, Facilities Development Section ?Pt/}'11_,-

CIP Project No. 474A Colonia Prisma Park 
• Approval of Change Order #1 (Exhibit 1), Lee Landscapes, Inc.$ 55~739.28 

& Budget Adjustment Request (BAR), Exhibit 2 

INTRODUCTION: 
On August 13, 2014, City Council approved the agreement with Lee Landscapes, Inc. in the 
amount of $230,702.00, to construct Colonia Prisma Park and a 5.5% construction contingency 
amount, $12,631.00. Several important design elements of the park were eliminated from the 
scope of work in this agreement because the lowest bid exceeded the funds available. 

CHANGE ORDER #1 
Change Order #1, Exhibit 1, in the amount of $55,739.28 would authorize Lee Landscapes to 
add in four·bid deductions, the shade structure, an additional picnic table, a concrete path section 
with brick paver accents, and the split rail park fence. The fence is important for safety; there are 
steep arroyo slopes on the three sides of the park where it will be installed. 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUEST (BAR) 
At their meeting on August 14, 2014, the Capital Improvements Advisory Committee approved 
the use of Park Impact Fees in the amount of $60,000.00 for the construction of Colonia Prisma 
Park. 

BUDGET: 
Funds for the amount of Change Order # 1 , $55,73 9 .28, tax inc] uded, will be available upon 
approval of the BAR, Exhibit 2, to transfer $60,000.00 from fund 2721.100700 (Park Impact 
Fees/Cash due from Hub) to 423056.572970.0113400 (JOB Colonia Prisma/WIP Construction). 
The total contract amount with this change order will be $286,441.28. The Summary of 
Contracts form is Exhibit 3. 



3

Public Works Committee & Finance Committee 
September 8, 2014 
Page2 

SCHEDULE: 
Construction completion date will be December 2, 2014 (a 90 calendar day construction period); 
no time extension is requested in this change order. 

ACTION: 
Recommend to City Council approval of Change Order #1 in the amount of $55,739.28, to the 
contract with Lee Landscapes, Inc., and approval of the BAR. 

Attachments: Exhibit "1" Change Order #1 
Exhibit "2" BAR 
Exhibit "3" Summary of Contracts Form 

xc: Gary Varela, Superintendent, Parks Division 
Mark Aragon, Mechanical & Electrical, Parks Division 
John Tennyson, Finance 
Project/book file 



4

CHANGE 
ORDER 

PROJECT: Colonia Prisma Park 

Distribution to: 
OWNER _K_ 
ARCHITECT _X_ 
CONTRACTOR _K_ 
USER REP. 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 

INITIATION DATE: August 27,2014 
TO (CONTRACTOR): 

C.I.P. PROJECT NO. 474B 

CONTRACT FOR: Construction of Colonia Prisma Park 

CONTRACT DATE: August 13,2014 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 
Provide and install the shade structure, the split rail fence, the Anova picnic table, the concrete path with brick accent pavers 
and the jumbo valve box at the main irrigation valve. The shade structure, split rail fence and path shall be in accordance 
with the as-bid plans and specifications. Cost: $51,521.00 plus tax $4,218.28 = $55,739.28 

Not valid until signed by the Owner and Architect. 
Signature of the Contractor indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time 

The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by _0_ days. 

$ 230,702.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 230,702.00 
$ 55,739.28 
$ 286,441.28 

The Date Of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is December 2, 2014. 
Total percentage(%) of change to date: 24% 

TERRAPLEN ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS 
ARCHITECT 

P.O. BOX 1183 
ADDRESS 

LEE LANDSCAPES INC. 
CONTRACTOR 

5604 WILSI-ITRE AVE. NE 
ADDRESS 

APPROVED: 

City participation in the cost of 
this work is contingent upon 
additions. City funds made 
available by a modified project 
agreement if necessary. 

City Clerk Date 

Mayor Date 

Finance Committee Date 

Public Works Commiltee Date 

/J1'!YVI ~/z/;~; 
~:r; n/2 )J ~ Date 

F\'t~c!¥.r q -lf1 
Facilities Division Director Date . 



5

.a Fe, New Mexicq 

City Council 
Approval 

QUEST 

Date '.a.--------t 



6

City of Santa Fe 
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments 

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment 

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT r CONTRACTAGREEMENT r~ 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT I LICENSE AGREEMENT n 
LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT c MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ["! 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT r- JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS r :: 
GRANT AGREEMENTS [ '< CHANGE ORDERS li7 

2 Name of Contractor Lee Landscapes, Inc. 

3 Complete information requested r-· Plus GRT 

IV" Inclusive of GRT 
Origir:al Contract Amount: $230,702.00 

Termination Date: Dec. 31,2015 

'R' Approved by Council Date: August13, 2014 

r or by City Manager Date: 

Contract is for: Constru-ctiOn Of a nev\icme acre park on C-am-ino Rojo, with interpretive garden, J 
_______ pl~~!!!l~ f!:!.r!ll.s!l!n.as~f22 !!:_e~:.!'l!t' .!P~c~r~~!,d..!,ol..,a..!,u,!!!r~ G_£~m~nJ!Y .aa_I9~~ 

Change Order --"-#-'1 _____ _ to the Original Contract# 14-0076 -----------------
Increase Amount $ 55,739.28 

Extend Termination Date to: no extension 
~~~~~------------------

Approved by Council Date: (pending) 

or by City Manager Date: 

Amendment is for: Provide and install a shade structure, additio~al picnic table, concre-te path wfth brick] 
~~n~.~nd ~s.£!i!!'ill ~n.s_e _£n_1 !!~s_s>L!,h!;.~r~ __ _; _____ ....; ;_ __ 

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) r··· Plus GRT 

Amount$ 

Reason: 

Amount$ 

Reason: 

Amount$ 

Reason: 

Amount$ 

Reason : 

[" Inclusive of GRT 

of original Contract# ----------Termination Date: ------------

amendment# 

amendment# 

amendment# 

Termination Date: ------------------ ------------

Termination Date: ----------------- -------------

Termination Date: 
--------------- ~--~~~~ 

EXHIBIT 

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ _2_8 __ 6,'-4_4_1._2_8 ________________ j ~:? 

(__ 3,0 __,~ 3 



7

City of Santa Fe 
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments 

5 Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines) 

RFP C RFB Sole Source c 

6 Procurement History: first year of two year contract 
example: (First year of 4 year contract) 

Other 

7 Funding Source: JOB Colonia Prisma/WIP Construction BU/Line Item: 423056.572970.0113400 

8 Any outRof-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns: 
a BAR is also included with this memo to transfer $60,000 from Park Impact Fees to the above BU/Line item 

(Memo may be attached to explain detail.) 

9 Staff Contact who completed this form: __ M __ ary~M_a_c_D~o~n~a~ld ____________ Phone# 955-5934 

Division C~ntract Administrator: David Pfeifer 

Division Director: 

Department Director: Isaac J. Pino, P.E., Public Works D 

10 Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) ~ 

11 Description of your efforts to reduce the cost of the contract Including Information on efforts to obtain 
other quotes for the contracted activity: The Request For Bids helps with getting a competitive cost 

12 Prior year's contract amount?: N/A 

13 Describe service impact from an ongoing commitment to the contractor: N/A 
----~--------------

14 Why staff cannot perform the work?: N/A ------------------------------------------------
15 If extending contract, why?: N/A 

----------~~-----------------------------------------

16 Was a Santa Fe company awarded contract? If not, why?: The one company from Santa Fe County 
who submitted qualifications did not pre-qualify. Only pre-qualified contractors could bid this 
ro·ect. 

17 Has the contract has been approved as to form by City Attorney's Office?: ~y,_e_s _________ __ 

18 Is this for City Manager or Council approval?: Council 

To be recorded by City Clerk: 

Contract# 

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties): 

2 of 2 



8

Client#· 813583 TLCPLUMB1 

ACORDTN CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 
7102/2014 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDI:R. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder lean ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy( lee) must be endoreed.lf SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subJect to 
the terms and conditione of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~~~fcT Becky Moya 
HUB International Ins Svcs Inc r..tJg~o Extl! 505-262-9405 ~. Nol! 866-487-3972 
7770 Jefferson Street NE, 200 ~~~~ss: backy.moya@hublnternatlonaJ.com. 
P .0. Box 90756 INSURER(S) AFFORCING COVERAGE NAIC# 
Albuquerque, NM 87199-0756 INSURER A: Westfield Insurance Company 
INSURED INSURER B! 

TLC Company, Inc. 
INSURER C: 

dba TLC Plumbing and Utility 
INSURER D: 

5000 Edith Blvd NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 

INSURER E: 
INSURERF! 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE I:S~l SUBR tc~~M8~~ ll~M8~~ liMITS lTR wvo POliCY NUMBER 
A ~NERAlliABILITY X X 1466277 ~7/0112014 07/01/20H EAC~I OCCURRENCE $1 000 000 

~ DMERCIAL GENERAL LIADiliTY ~~~f{,M_'&~~tg.T~enc<!l $100 000 

1--
ClAIMS·MADE [iJ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one pai'!IOn) $5000 

X.BIJPD Dad $51000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1 000 000 

1- GENERAL AGGREGATE $2 000 000 

n'L AGG~ri!E liMIT APnS PER: PRODUCTS -COMPIOP AGG $2,000 000 

POLICY X ~JlAJ..: LOC $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X X 1466277 ~7/01/2014 07/01/201! I fE~~~~~~~~~INGLE LIMIT I ~1,000,000 
1-
~ ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY (Porporson) $ 

AlL OWNED .-- SCHEDULED tJODIL Y INJURY (Per accident) $ 
1-- AUTOS 1- AUTOS 

~ ~ 
NON-O'MlEO u~?~zc~d~~~?AMAGE $ HIRED AUTOS AUTOS 

$ 

A ~ UMBRELlA UAB ~ OCCUR 1466277 10710112014 07/01/20H EACH OCCURRENCE $5 ODD OOD 
EXCESS LIAB ClAIMS·MADE AGGREGATE $5 000 000 

oeo I xl RETENTioNs1o ooo $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I 'f~~~~~Y-r~ I ~~~· AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y 1 N 
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVED E.L. EACH ACCIDENT . -~ OFFICERJMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA t-- . 
(Mondatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 

g~~~~rtir~~ 'g'~~PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

A Builders Risk 1466277 p710112014 07/01/20H! $10,000,000 

Install Floater 

DESCRIPTION Of' OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (AIIach ACORD 101, AddHtonal Remarks Schedule, M mom apace Is required) 
When required by contract, the following forms apply: Blanket Additional Insured/Designated Insured for 
ongoing and completed operations and primary/non-contributory wording; Contractors Extension Includes 
Aggregate Limits per project and Blanket Waiver of Subrogation. 30 Day Notice of Cancellation or Material 

Coverage change. 
Sheridan Message Kiosk & Bus Shelter Lighting (Downtown Transit Center) CIP Project #669. Location: 

Sheridan, North of Palace 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

City of Santa Fe 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

200 Lincoln Ave ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Santa Fe, NM 87501 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I 
~.tl../t/~1 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of 1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
#S2958360/M2925587 BM07 




